deposit, clearance and settlement in CCASS with effect from the commencement date of
dealings in the Consideration Shares on the Stock Exchange or such other dates as
determined by HKSCC. Settlement of transactions between participants of the Stock
Exchange on any trading day is required to take place in CCASS on the second trading day
thereafter. All activities under CCASS are subject to the General Rules of CCASS and
CCASS Operational Procedures in effect from time to time.

Dealings in the Consideration Shares on the Stock Exchange will be subject to the payment
of stamp duty, Stock Exchange trading fee, the SFC transaction levy or any other applicable
fees and charges in Hong Kong.

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after the completion of allotment and issue of all
Consideration Shares, assuming there are no other changes in the share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement to the date of allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
allotment and issue of
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Controlling Shareholders
RB Power (Note 1) 150,000,000 62.5 150,000,000 53.6
Cyber Building Limited (Note 2) 1,480,000 0.6 1,480,000 0.5

151,480,000 63.1 151,480,000 54.1

Other Shareholders
The Vendor — — 40,000,000 14.3
Public Shareholders 88,520,000 36.9 88,520,000 31.6

240,000,000 100.0 280,000,000 100.0

– 8 –

Note:

1. RB Power (Mr. Tso being its sole director) is wholly-owned by RB Management, the holding vehicle

incorporated in the BVI used by TMF (Cayman) Ltd., the trustee of the Family Trust, which is a

discretionary trust established by Mr. Tso (as the settlor) with Mr. Tso and Mr. Tso’s family members as

beneficiaries. By virtue of the SFO, each of TMF (Cayman) Ltd. and RB Management is deemed to be

interested in the Shares held by RB Power.

2. The shares are held by Cyber Building Limited, a company owned as to 50/50 by Mr. Tso and Ms. Tsui.

By virtue of the SFO, both Mr. Tso and Ms. Tsui are deemed to be interested in the shares held by Cyber